

No. 23-35174

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

ELIZABETH HUNTER, et al, on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

ANDREW HARTZLER, et al,

Appellants,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION; CATHERINE E. LHAMON, in her official capacity as
Assistant Secretary for the Office of Civil Rights, U.S. Department of Education,

Defendants - Appellees,

WESTERN BAPTIST COLLEGE, DBA Corban University; WILLIAM JESSUP UNIVERSITY;
PHOENIX SEMINARY; COUNCIL FOR CHRISTIAN COLLEGES & UNIVERSITIES,

Intervenor-Defendants- Appellees.

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF OREGON AND 19 OTHER STATES IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Oregon

ELLEN F. ROSENBLUM
Attorney General
BENJAMIN GUTMAN
Solicitor General
CHRISTOPHER A. PERDUE
Assistant Attorney General
1162 Court St. NE
Salem, Oregon 97301-4096
Telephone: (503) 378-4402
chris.perdue@doj.state.or.us

(Additional Counsel Listed on Signature Page)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
A. The Department changed course on its implementing rules concerning Title IX’s exemption for religious organizations.	3
B. The Department acted arbitrarily and capriciously by disregarding the available evidence and overlooking significant impacts.	5
1. The Department disregarded the available evidence and failed to offer good reasons for the change.....	6
2. The Department overlooked the significant impacts of the rule change.	8
CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Cannon v. Univ. of Chi.</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979)	3, 10
<i>City & County of San Francisco v. United States Citizenship & Immigration Servs.</i> , 981 F.3d 742 (9th Cir. 2020).....	8
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016)	5
<i>F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	5
<i>Organized Vill. of Kake v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 795 F.3d 956 (9th Cir. 2015).....	5

Planned Parenthood of Greater Washington & N. Idaho v. U.S. Dept. of Health & Human Servs.,
946 F.3d 1100 (9th Cir. 2020).....2

Quinn v. Robinson,
783 F.2d 776 (9th Cir. 1986).....2

Statutes & Constitutional Provisions

20 U.S.C. § 1681(a)3

20 U.S.C. § 1681(a)(3).....4

20 U.S.C. § 1682.....4

Rules

34 C.F.R. § 106.12.....4

34 C.F.R. § 106.8.....7, 9

34 C.F.R. §106.12(b)5

83 Fed. Reg. 614826

85 Fed. Reg. 304788, 9

85 Fed. Reg. 304794, 7

85 Fed. Reg. 304807

85 Fed. Reg. at 30477–789

Former 34 C.F.R. § 106.12(b) (2019) 4, 6, 7

Former 34 C.F.R. § 106.12(c) (2019)6
